

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 00- $\frac{75}{2}$

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and Bylaws of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the powers and duties to acquire, manage, and lease Tribal real property and other Tribal assets; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the general goal of making the Squaxin Island Reservation an economic, social, cultural, and political land base for the Squaxin Island Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, social and economic development strategies continue to play a crucial role in the Tribe's ability to meet the increasing needs of the growing tribal population; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council on behalf of the Tribe has purchased a parcel of property adjacent to existing reservation land that is utilized by Tribal Enterprises for economic development; and,

Resolution No.00-<u>75</u> Squaxin Island Tribal Council Page 2

WHEREAS, said parcel will be the site of a future parking area that will support the surrounding Tribal businesses and may be the site of future Tribal enterprises that support the economic development strategies of the Tribe; insuring the continued success of the Tribe and its ability to meet the needs of the Squaxin Island Tribal people; and,

WHEREAS, said parcel is paramount to the development of Tribal economic development efforts and the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has determine that real property can best be managed and protected if it is owned by the United States in trust for the Tribe,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribe does hereby request that the United States, pursuant to 25 CFR 151 and under the authority of the Indian Reorganization Act 48 Stat. 984, accept title to the following described real property in trust for the Squaxin Island Tribe:

Purchased from Wayne Clary

Parcel 3 (Assessor's Parcel No. 31919 12 00000) is legally described as:

Parcel 3A

The Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 19, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M., <u>excepting</u> therefrom that portion lying Southerly of the Northerly right-ofway line of the Northern Pacific Company's right-of-way, <u>excepting</u> therefrom the tract of land described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of said Section 19, South 86°10'54" East, 961.58 feet from the North quarter corner of said Section; thence South 01°00'54" West, 672.59 feet; thence North 86°46'47" West, 160.98 feet; thence South 00° 52'57" East, 506 feet, more or less, to the Northerly line of the Burlington Northern Railway Company right-of-way; thence Easterly, along said right-of-way line 529 feet, more or less, to an existing concrete monument which marks the Westerly right-of-way line of State Route 101; thence North 06°47'40" East, along said right-of-way line, 132.45 feet; thence South 83°12'20" East, along said right-of-way line, 60.00 feet, thence North 06°47'40" East, along said right-of-way line of said Section 19; thence North 86°10'54" West, along said North line, 554.13 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Resolution No.00-<u>75</u> Squaxin Island Tribal Council Page 3

Parcel 3B

That portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 19, Township 19 North, Range 3 West, W.M., more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of said Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter; thence South 86°06'30" East, along the North line of said Northwest quarter, 961.58 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract of land hereby described; thence South 01°05'19" West, 672.59 feet; thence South 86°42'23" East, 23.72 feet; thence North 00°55'36" West, along an existing fence line, 673.92 feet, more or less, to the Point OF BEGINNING.

AS TO PARCELS 3A and 3B:

Said parcels 3A and 3B being collectively known and described as the resulting Parcel 3 of Boundary Line Adjustment No. 94-103, recorded December 13, 1994, Auditor's File No. 600166.

Containing approx. 5.63 acres.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this /// day of Sept, 2000, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of for and ______ against with ______ abstentions.

Dave Lopeman, Chairman

Cal Peters, Vice Chairman

Attested by:

Pete Kruger Sr., Secretary